
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Monday, 17 January 2022 

 

 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

 

Date: TUESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2022 at 7.05 pm 
 

Venue: Civic Suite, Lewisham Town Hall, London SE6 4RU 
Also Remotely – via Microsoft Teams 

 
Enquiries to:  Jasmine Kassim 
Telephone:    0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
Email:   Jasmine.Kassim@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Councillor Paul Maslin Chair Labour 
Co-op 

Councillor Octavia Holland Vice Chair L 

Councillor Peter Bernards Chair of Housing Select Committee L 

Councillor Juliet Campbell Chair of Safer and Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 

L 

Councillor Louise Krupski Chair of Sustainable Development Select Committee Labour 
Co-op 

Councillor Joan Millbank Labour Group Representative L 

Councillor John Muldoon Chair of Healthier Communities Select Committee Labour 
Co-op 

Councillor Luke Sorba Chair Children and Young People Select Committee L 

Councillor Susan Wise Labour Group Representative Labour 
Co-op 

Councillor Mark Ingleby Chair of Public Accounts Select Committee L 

   

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 - 8 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Key Decision Plan 
 

13 - 25 

4.   Open Session - Decision by Mayor and Cabinet on 12 January 2022 
 

26 - 33 

5.   Open Session - Decision Taken by Executive Director of Community 
Services 
 

34 - 46 

6.   Scrutiny Update Report 
 

47 - 59 

7.   Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime Drug Diversion Scheme Pilot - 
Verbal Briefing 
 

 

   



 

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel 

 
 

 

1. Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that minutes of those parts of meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Business Panel which were opened to the press and public on  
16 November 2021 be confirmed and signed.  
 
 
 
 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive, 
Lewisham Town Hall,  
Catford SE6 4RU  
 
17 January 2022 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider minutes of that part of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Business Panel of 16 November 2021, which were opened to the 

press and public  

Minutes 
 

Date: 25 January 2022 
Key decision: No  
Class: Part 1  
Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive / Head of Business and Committee 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

Tuesday, 16 November 2021 at 7.05 pm 
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Paul Maslin, Peter Bernards, Juliet Campbell, 
John Muldoon and Luke Sorba. 
 
MEMBER(S) UNDER STANDING ORDERS ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  
Councillor Stephen Penfold (Vice Chair – Housing Select Committee). 
 
MEMBER(S) OF THE PANEL ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Councillors: 
Louise Krupski, Joan Millbank, Susan Wise and Mark Ingleby. 
 
MEMBER(S) UNDER STANDING ORDERS ALSO JOINING THE MEETING 
VIRTUALLY: Councillors Chris Best (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Members for Health and 
Social Care, and Paul Bell (Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken, or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
OFFICER(S) ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY:   
Executive Director of Community Services, Director of Adult Joint Commissioning 
(National Health Services Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group), Assistant Director 
(Integrated Commissioning), Director of Housing, Head of Strategic Development, Head 
of Housing Partnerships and Strategic Improvements, Planning Development and Land 
Manager, Business Partner (Financial Services), Assistant Chief Executive, Head of 
Scrutiny, and Head of Committee Business. 
 
Clerk: Senior Committee Manager. 
 
An apology for lateness was received on behalf of Councillor Peter Bernards.  
Councillors Luke Sorba and Joan Millbank gave apologies for leaving early.  
 
 
1. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the open meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Business Panel held on 28 September 2021 and 12 October 2021, be confirmed 
as accurate records. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Luke Sorba declared an interest in respect of item 4, as the Council’s 

appointee to the South London and Maudsley National Health Service Trust, an 

organisation that is involved in the drug and alcohol contract decision, which he 

had requested should be submitted for further consideration by the Panel. 

Public Document Pack

Page 2



 

 
 
 

2 

3. Key Decision Plan 
 
The Head of Committee Business introduced the Key Decision Plan report to the 
Panel, and it was 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

4. Decisions by Mayor and Cabinet on 3 November 2021 
 
Councillor Paul Maslin, Chair of the Panel announced that he had received 
requests for the Panel to consider three decisions made by the Mayor and Cabinet 
on 3 November 2021 as follows: 
 

 Award of Contract Drug and Alcohol Services (Core Contract) Part 1 (open) 

and Part 2 (closed) – from Councillor Luke Sorba 

 Shared Ownership: Approval to Market, Sell and Manage – from Councillor 

Louise Krupski; and 

 Consultation Results and Feedback on Proposed New Parking 

Arrangements on Housing Estate Land Part 1 (open) and Part 2 (closed) 

– from Councillor Mark Ingleby. 

 

1. Award of Contract Drug and Alcohol Services (Core Contrac
[...]
 continue to 
offer shared ownership within its eligibility criteria as an option, and in 
particular to protect its properties from purchases by social landlords. 
 

3. Consultation Results and Feedback on Proposed New Parking 

Arrangements on Housing Estate Land 

Councillor Ingleby addressed the meeting in relation to the “Consultation 
Results and Feedback on Proposed New Parking Arrangements on 
Housing Estate Land” Item, advising that the issues he wanted to address 
were in Part 2 of the report upon which the Mayor and Cabinet decision was 
based. 
 
The meeting noted that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public should be excluded from the meeting on the 
grounds that the matter could involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) 
or the Act, as amended by the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to information) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006. 

 
The Chair directed that the meeting should move into a “closed” session to 
consider the matter, and that was at 8.13pm. 
 

The questions raised by Councillor Ingleby were in relation to Cycle 

Hangars, and the use of a possible generic use of a Traffic Management 

Orders going forwards for non- Housing Estate areas, with a view to save 

time and money for the implementation across the Borough.   

 

The meeting resumed in open session at 8.16pm. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 
 

7 

5. Scrutiny Update Report 
 
The Head of Overview and Scrutiny introduced the report to the Panel, advising 
that next cycle of scrutiny meetings to commence in January 2022 would be 
considering budget cuts proposals.  The Panel also noted that the next meeting of 
the full Overview and Scrutiny Committee would take place on 30 November 2021 
to consider the climate emergency and the Future Lewisham theme, “A Greener 
Future”.  It was stated that an update on the implementation of the 
recommendations on improving the resident experience would also be provided at 
the November meeting.  The Head of Overview and Scrutiny concluded by 
providing an overview of the work of the Council’s task and finish groups to the 
Panel.  It was noted that that the programme of task and finish groups were all 
progressing well, and a large number of evidence and engagement sessions had 
taken place.  
 
The Panel also noted comments from Councillor Muldoon that an all-Members’ 
briefing should he held early in 2022 to consider the Health Bill that was currently 
going through Parliament.  Councillor Muldoon also informed that spaces were still 
available for Members’ registration to attend the annual conference organised by 
the Centre of Governance and Scrutiny on 1 December 202. He also reported that 
at the last meeting of the London Scrutiny Network, amongst other issues, resident 
engagement by housing providers was discussed. 
 
Commenting on the date for the conference, Councillor Ingleby pointed out that it 
should be noted that the Public Accounts Select Committee would be meeting on 
1 December 2021 to consider the Council’s Capital Programme initiatives. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.19pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

___________________________ 
Chair 

Page 8



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 25 January 2022 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Co
[...]
ital Programme 
Delivery Team and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member 
for Finance and 
Resources 

This report seeks the permission of the Executive 
Director for Corporate Services to waive the normal 
contract procedure rules to appoint FSL Group 
(part of Maris Interiors LLP) to deliver works to 
floors 1-4 in Laurence House as part of the Future 
Working programme. Maris previously delivered 
the refurbishment works for the 1st to 5th floor in 
2018-19 and the adaptations to 5th floor for 
Lewisham Homes in 2020, and have quick access 
to the same materials to ensure a cohesive 
adaptation to take place. In addition they provided 
a quality and efficient service and can therefore 
deliver these adaptations quickly as required by the 
programme 

22/06/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan 
 

The value of our 
housing stock is around 
£1.4billion and our 
Major Repairs Reserve 
is £31.9million 

Dawn Eckersley, Head 
of Housing 
Partnerships and 
Service Improvement 
and Councillor Paul 
Bell, Cabinet Member 
for Housing and 
Planning 

The HRA Business Plan is being prepared by an 
external Consultant (Adrian Waite) and will be 
presented to Members for approval. 

P
age 25



 

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel 

 
 
 
1. Recommendation 

 
To consider decisions taken by the Mayor and Cabinet on 12 January 2022, which 
will come in to force on 26 January 2022, unless called in by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Business Panel on 25 January 2022. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 The Mayor and Cabinet considered the following decision on 12 January 2022: 
 

i. Response to the Sustainable Development Select Committee’s comments 
on emissions-based short stay and motorcycle parking charges and 
Consultation Report 

ii. Lewisham and Lee Green Low Traffic Neighbourhood: Consultation report 
and next steps 

iii. 2022/23 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 
iv. Building for Lewisham - Ladywell s105 and s137 Consultation 
v. Building for 
[...]
lect Committee 
Chairs on any scrutiny activity related to their Committee that they wish to bring to the 

Panel’s attention. The Head of Overview and Scrutiny may also provide an update if the 
Select Committees have met since the last Business Panel meeting.  

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



  

3.2 Select Committee Chairs are invited to provide an update on any scrutiny activity 
related to their committee that they wish to bring to the Panel’s attention.  
 

3.3 The work programmes for each Select Committee are atatched at Appendix A. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

3.4 The full Overview and Scrutiny Committee met on 30 November to consider a report on 
the climate emergency and the Future Lewisham theme “A Greener Future”. This work 
was led by Councillor Penfold and Councillor Krupski and a number of 
recommendations were made. There was also an update on the implementation of the 
recommendations made at the last meeting, concerning the resident experience 
programme and it was agreed that councillors would continue to be involved in this 
area of work. 
 

3.5 The next meeting of the committee on 22 February 2022 will focus on the Future 
Lewisham priority “An Economically Sound Future”. Miatta Fahnbulleh, Chief Executive of 
the New Economics Foundation, will speak to Members about sustainable local economic 
growth and the Committee will hear from the Head of Economy, Jobs and Partnerships on 
the local context and activity relating to attracting and supporting businesses and 
supporting residents into work. Work being undertaken by partners will also be 
considered. 

 
Task and Finish Groups 
 

3.6 Three time limited task and finish groups (TFGs) were established last year by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to look at: 

 

 Improving digital inclusion for Lewisham residents with a learning disability to 
improve quality of life 

 Improving Wi-Fi access and connectivity to improve educational outcomes for 
Lewisham’s pupils, particularly those
[...]
fending: health, social care and support

Making Lewisham greener

Building Safer Communities

Corporate Priorities

Priority

Open Lewisham

Tackling the Housing Crisis

Giving Children and young people the best start in life.

Building an inclusive local economy

Page 59


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 16/11/2021 Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel
	Minutes


	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Key Decision Plan
	Item 3b - Key Decision Plan OSBP

	4 Open Session - Decision by Mayor and Cabinet on 12 January 2022
	5 Open Session - Decision Taken by Executive Director of Community Services
	Item 5b - Lewisham Dementia Hub Extension 16122021.docx

	6 Scrutiny Update Report
	Item 6 - Appendix A - Select committee work programmes 2021-22 (10)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

Tuesday, 25 January 2022 at 7.05 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Paul Maslin, Octavia Holland, Peter Bernards, Mark Ingleby, 
Louise Krupski, Joan Millbank, John Muldoon and Luke Sorba 
 
MEMBER(S) OF THE PANEL ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: 
Councillor Luke Sorba. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Juliet Campbell and Councillor 
Susan Wise 
 
MEMBER(S) UNDER STANDING ORDERS ALSO PRESENT AT THE MEETING: 
Councillor Patrick Codd, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
 
NB: The Councillor listed as joining virtually was not in attendance for the purpose of the 
meeting being quorate, any decisions taken, or to satisfy the requirements of s85 Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
OFFICER(S) ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Director of Public Services, 
Director of Communities, Partnerships and Leisure, Assistant Chief Executive, Head of 
Strategic Transport, Head of Overview & Scrutiny, and Head of Committee Business. 
 
Clerk: Senior Committee Manager (In person) 
 
 
1. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the open meeting held on 
16 November 2021 be confirmed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Maslin declared an interest in respect of item 4. He said that the 

report details a scheme for the delivery of new and affordable homes at the 

Shaftesbury Christian Centre. The site is in his ward and he was a strong 

supporter of the scheme. He intended to leave the meeting physically for the 

duration of the consideration of this item. 

 
3. Key Decision Plan 

 
The Head of Committee Business introduced the Key Decision Plan report to the 
Panel, and it was 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 



 

 
 
 

2 

4. Open Session - Decision by Mayor and Cabinet on 12 January 2022 
 
Councillor Paul Maslin, the Chair of the Panel, welcomed Members and Officers 
present at the meeting, including Councillor Patrick Codd, the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport. 
 
The Chair informed the meeting that he had made a request for the Panel to 
consider the decision taken by the Mayor and Cabinet on 12 January 2022 relating 
to “Lewisham and Lee Green Low Traffic Neighbourhoods: Consultation report and 
next steps”.  The questions and requests made by the Panel in relation to this Low 
Traffic Neighbourhoods (LTNs) topic are attached as an annex to these Minutes. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Octavia Holland, the Cabinet Member 
informed the Panel that at the start of the Covid-19 pandemic, he was often 
approached by residents about the LTNs when on the streets, and at his doorsteps, 
and he responded to enquiries accordingly.  It was stated that the Council also 
received and responded to approximately 150 emails and several telephone calls 
from residents during the experimental introduction of the LTNs.  The Panel was 
advised that residents were provided with information about the practicalities of the 
LTNs, and their views were considered during the implementation, particularly from 
those living in the affected areas in Lewisham. 
 
The Panel noted that only about 16 emails were received by the Council after the 
recent proposals were agreed by the Mayor and Cabinet at its meeting on 12 
January 2022 and of those, 40% of residents informed that they were supportive, 
and the remainder 60% asked further questions about the implementation, with 
fewer notifications against.  The Cabinet Member expressed a view that fewer 
people seemed to want to take about the LTNs nowadays, apart from residents 
living in the Lee Green Ward, where implementation remained a concern.  
Notwithstanding that, Council would be assessing and responding to recent emails 
and any other enquiries from residents in relation to the revised scheme. 
 
The Cabinet Member also responded to questions from Councillor John Muldoon, 
advising that there should be no reason why scrutiny Members should not be privy 
to the same advice provided by officers to the executive.  The Cabinet Member 
confirmed to the Panel that the information and advice given in relation to the LTNs 
had been considered in the published officers’ report in the form of options to inform 
the proposals upon which the Mayor and Cabinet’s decision on 12 January 2022 as 
based. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Luke Sorba, the Director of Public Realm 
(the Director) advised the Panel that responses to consultation about the LTNs were 
considerably low because the scheme was introduced very quickly.  It was stated 
that a breakdown on ethnicity of residents in favour or against the scheme would be 
circulated to Members in due course.  Notwithstanding that, the Panel should note 
that it was not an unusual experience for councils across London to receive lower 
rates of responses to consultations from the local Black and Minority Ethnic (BAME) 
community.  The Panel was advised that the Council had acknowledged that more 
effort was required corporately, and liaisons with ‘Voices of Lewisham’ and other 
local advocacy groups had commenced, with a view to understand the drivers 



 

 
 
 

3 

needed to encourage Lewisham’s residents to engage, particularly those from the 
BAME community. 
 
The Director responded to another question by Councillor Sorba, advising the Panel 
that the consultation about the LTNs did not highlight a comparison about 
displacement against the evaporation of traffic levels because there was not 
sufficient time to design the scheme and engage on a set of measures.  
Notwithstanding that, it should be noted that the aim of the LTNs was to affect 
behavioural change.  The Panel was advised that implementation of the scheme 
was at the early stages, and the Mayor and Cabinet would be monitoring data about 
the impact and environmental improvements alongside incentive measures on a six-
monthly basis.  The Director stated that the monitoring assessment would take into 
consideration the fact that people’s working patterns had been changing due to the 
lifting of some restrictions which were in place at the initial stages of the Covid-19 
pandemic.  The Head of Strategic Transport added that academic research relating 
to the impact of implementation of LTNs across London was underway, and 
Lewisham would be learning and applying best practice from that work. 
 
The meeting also noted questions raised by Councillor Peter Bernards.  In 
response, the Cabinet Member echoed statement by the Director that the scheme 
was introduced quickly.  Notwithstanding that, lower paid workers, carers, and 
drivers of delivery vans and taxies should be able to travel easily within the LTNs.  
The Cabinet Member confirmed that problems with signage that were identified at 
the initial implementation of the LTNs were corrected.  It was stated that the 
Council’s website had been updated to highlight directions of restrictions on 
Lewisham’s roads.  The Panel was also advised by the Cabinet Member 
businesses in Lewisham had welcomed the review, and some had switched their 
travelling modes to bicycles and motorbikes.  The Cabinet Member was of a view 
that because of the number of LTNs connections across London, residents who 
would otherwise take short journeys in cars would find it convenient to do so by 
some other environmentally friendly ways overtime, and that longer journeys by 
vehicles would be easier. 
 
Continuing with his response to Councillor Bernards, the Cabinet Member stated 
that in the future, cameras would be installing cameras to all physical barriers on 
Lewisham roads, with a view to provide clear access for hospital ambulances and 
other emergency vehicles.  The Head of Strategic Planning added that the Council 
had been liaising with officials from the emergency services, and they had 
expressed a preference for cameras to be installed to physical barriers, particularly 
roads impacted by the LTNs. 
 
The Cabinet Member also responded to a question by Councillor Mark Ingleby, 
advising the Panel that although could not provide a timeline, he was certain that 
the Council would be applying complementary measures such as additional school 
street places, reductions to width of roads, the planning of trees, and the widening 
of pavements in designated areas to further enhance implementation of LTNs. 
 
Following on from the Cabinet Member’s response in the latter paragraph, the 
Director informed the Panel that the LTNs complementary measures would also 
include the erection of electric charging points and the planting of trees.  Thus, 
Highways officers would have to coordinate implementation with their colleagues in 



 

 
 
 

4 

the relevant work disciplines and prioritise resources for approval by the Mayor and 
Cabinet.  Therefore, it would be unrealistic to apportion timescales to deliver the 
workstreams.  Notwithstanding that, delivery would be scheduled within reasonable 
a timeline. 
 
The Director also responded to an enquiry by the Chair, Councillor Maslin.  , 
advising the Panel that corporate learning from work undertaken to implement the 
LTNs included the speedily implementation of the LTN scheme.   
 
The Panel was advised that the Government wanted the LTNs to be introduced very 
quickly at the start of the Covid-19 pandemic, and at a time when Council officers 
were learning new ways of remote working.  Thus, to design and implement a 
scheme of such significance, which included a widescale consultation was 
challenging.  Thus, there was not sufficient details to support implementation, in 
particular that a set of data could not be collated in time, therefore was unable to 
consider incentive measures to encourage behavioural change.  It was stated that 
future scheme of such significance would be implemented without identified funding 
and plans in place for robust collection of data before and time, and plan to 
understand the model the effects of such a scheme and the effect on the wider 
community.  Furthermore, steps would be taken to gauge public interests, and 
colleagues I the Freedom of Information Team and those in central Communication 
Team would be aware of the activities to allow them time to organise resources to 
deal with consultation and responses in a timely fashion. 
 
Commenting on the response from the Director, the Chair stated that he was also 
interested in the Council’s mitigation and contingency armoury of the application of 
the LTNs but acknowledged that it would be a speculation because time was 
needed to monitor and assess the impact of implementation.  
 
The Cabinet Member closed by stating that notwithstanding the uncertainty 
regarding to timeframe, officers would aim to progress quickly with the 
implementation of complementary measures to operate alongside the LTNs 
 
The Chair echoed a recommendation made by Councillor Krupski, which requested 
that the Mayor and Cabinet should consider supporting local and national charities 
who were assisting Lewisham’s residents to cycle, particularly those working with 
the BAME group, and the local refugees’ community.   
 
The meeting also noted that an officer’s advised about the potential of a legal 
challenge because of the implementation of the LTNs in Lewisham would be 
circulated to Members in due course. 
 
On behalf the Panel, the Chair thanked Councillor Codd and officers for attending 
and responding to questions at the meeting. 
 
In closing, the Chair remarked that advance notification of topics to be considered 
would ensure that scrutiny was open, transparent and honest. 
 
The Panel 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 



 

 
 
 

5 

 
Annex 

 
Questions/requests/recommendation by Members of the Panel in relation to 
decision made by the Mayor & Cabinet on 12 January 2022 relating to: 
 

“Lewisham and Lee Green Low Traffic Neighbourhood: Consultation report 
and next steps” 

 
 
From Councillor Paul Maslin (Chair) 
1. What has been the experience of the implementation of the Local Traffic 

Neighbourhood (LTN)?  What are the lessons learned, particularly how to 
improve policy formation and policy implementation in the future? 

2. Whether the change in the portfolio holder’s responsibility for transport and 
legal LTN has had any detrimental impact on the policy formation and 
implementation? 

3. Why was there a decision to delay the publication of the LTN consultation 
results? 

4. Considering the results of the consultation, how do you feel about an issue 
which had stirred up very little support but a lot of opposition? 

5. Requested that officers state corporate learning through this experience. 
6. How vulnerable is the Council to legal challenge over the actions we have 

taken regarding the Lee Green Local Transport Network, as had happened 
elsewhere? 

7. What would be the Council’s mitigation and contingency armoury in regards 
to the implementation of the LTN? 

 
From Councillor Octavia Holland (Vice Chair) 
1. Requested an update about the sense of public feelings and reactions to the 

LTN decision. 
2. What kinds of correspondence by email or other means had the Cabinet 

Member for Environment and Transport received since the LTN decision was 
made?  How does that compare to the types of correspondence that were 
received when the first iteration of the LTN was implemented? 

3. Based on the types of questions received, what is the Cabinet Member of 
Environment and Transport’s sense of how the public had received the LTN 
decision? 

 
From Councillor John Muldoon 
1. What advice was provided to the executive when the LTN was set up?  Does 

scrutiny Members have the same right to such advice? 
 
From Councillor Luke Sorba 
1. Requested breakdown by ethnicity (and socio-economic profiles if possible) 

regarding respondents to the LTN consultation regarding those in favour and 
those against the revised scheme. 

2. Requested data that are particular to Lewisham’s LTN about the impact of 
displacement of traffic versus evaporation of traffic 

 
From Councillor Peter Bernards 



 

 
 
 

6 

1. Was type of Equality Impact Assessment undertaken prior to the proposals 
being developed? 

2. The scheme was developed during the lockdown when most people were 
working from home.  What arrangements would be in place to remedy a 
situation after implementation, if monitoring data shows that the scheme was 
impacting negatively in the community? 

3. Would the monitoring data contain information as to how the scheme was 
impacting local community, in particularly those from Black and Ethnic 
Minority groups, as they often work front-line jobs as carers, taxi-drivers, and 
delivery drivers? 

 
Commenting on officers’ response to points 2 & 3 questions by Councillor 
Bernards, Councillor Maslin stated that he also would like to know the 
Council’s mitigation and contingency armoury in regards to the scheme, but 
acknowledged that it would be speculation,  
c 

4. Had there been an impact on emergency services as a result of 
implementing the LTNs in regard to response time? 

 
From Councillor Mark Ingleby 
1. As part of the Council’s Place-Based Strategy, would there be 

complementary measures that would include working with neighbouring 
communities of the LTNs, and roll out best practice across Lewisham to 
reduce speed and plant trees, with a view to reduce carbon emissions and 
create healthy neighbourhoods? 

 
From Councillor Louise Krupski 
Recommendation to the Mayor and Cabinet to consider supporting local and 
national charities that are assisting Lewisham residents to cycle, particularly those 
from the   BAME Group and the local refugee community. 
 

5. Open Session - Decision Taken by Executive Director of Community Services 
 

6. Scrutiny Update Report 
 
The Panel received an update report presented by the Head of Overview and 
Scrutiny as follows: 
 
Select Committees 
 
The Panel noted the penultimate round meetings were underway.   Those 
Committees with budget proposals to consider had considered them, or were in the 
process to do so.  It was stated that the Public Accounts Select Committee would 
be meeting on Thursday, 27 January 2022 to consider the budget in the round, and 
make a collective scrutiny referral to Mayor and Cabinet.   

 
The Panel was further advised that the Committees had been appointing Climate 
Change champions to ensure that work programmes take into account climate 
emergency considerations 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 



 

 
 
 

7 

 
The Panel noted that the next meeting would take place on 22 February, and the 
focus would be on the Future Lewisham priority “An Economically Sound Future”.  
Also noted was that the Chief Executive of the New Economics Foundation would 
address Members on the sustainable local economic growth.  It was stated that the 
Committee would also receive information form officers on the local context and 
activity relating to supporting residents into work, and attracting and supporting 
businesses.  
 
Task and Finish Groups 
 
The Panel was pleased to note that the work of all the groups were progressing 
well.  It was noted that the groups would meet in February to agree their final 
reports and recommendations.  The full Overview and Scrutiny Committee would 
consider the Mayor and Cabinet response to any recommendations made by those 
groups. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Joan Millbank, the Head of Overview and 
Scrutiny advised the Panel that once the current Task and Finish Groups had 
concluded, steps would be taken to learn from the exercise about what had gone 
well and what did not, with a view to improve scrutiny work practice in the next 
municipal year.  The Chair commented that there would be a separate political 
discussion amongst Members as well. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

7. Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime Drug Diversion Scheme Pilot - Verbal 
Briefing 
 
The Director of Communities, Partnerships and Leisure gave a verbal report to the 
Panel, highlighting the work undertaken by the Council in research about the impact 
of the criminal justice system relating to low level drugs offences in Lewisham. 
 
The Panel noted the report.  It was recognised that the Mayor of London’s Office for 
Policing and Crime was undertaking a similar piece of work.  Thus, there was a 
possible of partnership working with the Council on the issue. 
 
In response to question from Councillor Muldoon, the Director informed the Panel 
that given the street nature of the activities undertaken by cannabis users and 
sellers, the responsibility for undertaking diversion work rested with the Metropolitan 
Police.  The Director also quoted an extract from the National Drug Strategy to 
highlight to the Panel that local discussions were consistent with the national 
approach: 

“Sanctions will be proportionate and relevant to the circumstances.  For 
example, those who are caught in possession of drugs for the first time may 
be required to attend drugs awareness courses, so they have the opportunity 
to understand the harms of drugs and change their behaviour.  In some 
cases, an individual may need more than one opportunity to make this 
change in their lifestyle and police forces will have discretion to support this.  
Those who do not engage will continue to offend.  The police will be able to 
impose further requirements including living a fine or requiring them to do 



 

 
 
 

8 

work in their community or agree to undertake drug treatment for this pattern 
of drug use.  Ultimately, they could receive a caution or face prosecution”. 

 
The Panel noted details about the value of diversionary activities that was keeping 
young people outside of the criminal justice system in regards cannabis usage. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 


